

NUNCER

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

...RFQ NUMBER COR 61530 PAGE 1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Danhill Construction Company PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085 DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS
MT. OLIVE CORRECTIONAL
CENTER
1 MOUNTAINSIDE WAY

MT. OLIVE, WV 25185

DATE PRIN	ven :	466	NO OF EARTH	9400 3	SHIP VIA	Table 1	F.O.B,		FREIGHT TERMS
		IEN	MS OF SALE		SHIP VIA		F.O.8.		THEIGHT TERMS
10/12/ BID OPENING DATE:		11/23/	2011		DTD	ODE	NING TIME	01	:30PM
	1		The state of the state of the state of				20022043	- 01	1. The second se
LINE	QUA	YTITY	UOP CAT		ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	PLEASE FOR 10 CORREC MOUNT VENDOR TIM WH ****** PLEASE BID BO ****** PLANS SILLIN 405 CA	NOTE /25/20 TIONAL OLIVE, S SHOU ITTING ***** NOTE ND ARE ***** AND SP G ASSO PITOL	******* A MANDAT 11 AT 10 COMPLEX WV 2518 LD PRE-R FON AT 3 ****** THE DRUG REQUIRE ***** ECIFICAT	**** ORY :00 LOC 5. EGIS 04-4 **** FRE D WI **** IONS INC. UPPE	************* PRE-BID MEETIN AM AT THE MOUN CATED AT ONE MO STER PRIOR TO T 42-7213. ************* EE WORKPLACE AF ITH BID SUBMISS ************************ S MAY BE OBTAIN	NG IS NT OI DUNTA THE N *****	S SCHEDULI LIVE AINSIDE WA MEETING WA AVIT AND .	ED AY ETH ****	
	A \$100	.00 DE	POSIT IS	REC	QUIRED FOR EACH	H SET	Γ.		
	*****	*****	****	***	******	****	******	****	1/ 0
0001	ELECTR	1	JB JB-STATI		86-25 INSTALLATION	H	Base Bio 111 <u>1</u> 11/2	R	4,015,470.00 \$479,500,00 25,970,00 ECEIVED
	AGENCY CORREC	, WV D	COMPLEX	OF C	ASING DIVISION CORRECTIONS - M S SOLICITING BI	rnudi r aq:	OLIVE		PURCHASING DIVISION
SIGNATURE P	1+1) //0	1		TELEBRONE		32-1600	DATE	2001.2011
TITLE OF	my d	IFE	IN O G			16		LANGES	
Pag		1.	55-0	64	8251		ADDRESS C	HANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bld.

3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.

- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code,
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for the State o West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.

3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.

4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130

5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division,

is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



NUNDOR

TITLE

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER COR61530 2

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

TARA LYLE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: 304-558-2544

P

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS MT. OLIVE CORRECTIONAL CENTER 1 MOUNTAINSIDE WAY MT. OLIVE, WV 25185 304-442-7213

DATE PRINTED SHIP VIA TERMS OF SALE F,O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 10/12/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 11/23/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM QUANTITY CAT. LINE UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT PROVIDE ALL LABOR, MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT NECESSARY TO INSTALL A NEW ELECTRICAL SUB-STATION AT THE MOUNT OLIVE CORRECTIONAL COMPLEK, PER THE SPECIFICATIONS. MANDATORY PRE-BID A MANDATORY PRE-BID WILL BE HELD ON 10/25/2011 AT 10:00 AM AT THE MT. OLIVE CORECTIONAL COMPLEX LOCATED AT ONE MOUNTAINSIDE WAY MT. OLIVE, WV 25185. INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING FAILURE TO ATTEND THE MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE BIDDER. AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE DFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE \$HEET WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER-S FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. ADDITION, WE REQUEST THAT ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS INCLUDE THEIR E-MAIL ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER. ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO ARRIVE PRIOR TO THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE ATE, BUT PRIOR TO THE DISMISSAL OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID WILL BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE AFTER CONCLUSION OF THE TECHNICAL SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE

FEIN



MODIZEN

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

AFO NUMBER COR61530

A	ODHES	2 CORNESPONDENCE	IOMI

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

SHIP

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS MT. OLIVE CORRECTIONAL CENTER 1 MOUNTAINSIDE WAY MT. OLIVE, WV 25185

DATE PRI	NTED	TER	MS OF SAL	E Program	SHIP V	'IA		F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS	1
	/2011										
BID OPENING DAT	E:	11/23/	2011		r	BID		ING TIME		30PM	
LINE	עט	ANTITY	HOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NU	NBER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT	
	OF TH	ON OF T E PRE-B DANCE S	ID WI	E-BID LL NO	, BUT DUR T BE PERM	ING ANY ITTED T	SUB:	SEQUENT PA	ART		
		en ques			BE ACCEP						
	USPS, VENDO QUEST:	FAX, C R RECEI IONS WI	OURIE VES A LL BE	R OR N UNF ANSW	E-MAIL. AIR ADVAN ERED ORAL	IN ORDE TAGE, N LY. IF	R TO D SU POS	ASSURE NO BSTANTIVE			
	PURCH 2019	LYLE IMENT O ASING D WASHING ESTON,	IVISI TON S	ON PREET							
		304-558 : TARA.	1		GOV						
	THE ACTION TO TH	CCEPTAB DED TO CULAR B NATES S ATURE A MATION TION OF	LE LE REFLE RAND HOULD ND SP FOR A THE	VEL OCT AOR VE SO SECIFINY ALBID.	F QUALITY PREFERENCE NDOR. VE TATE AND CATIONS. TERNATES THE STAT	ONLY A E OR FA NDORS W INCLUDE FAILUR MAY BE E RESER	ND A VOR HO A PER E TO GROU	ANY RE BIDDING TINENT PROVIDE NDS FOR THE RIGHT	75		
	IN AC	CORDANC	E WIT	H SEC	ARITIES I TION 148- ULES AND	1-4 (F)	OF T		LONS		
	hTKGTI	NIA TEG	FOTHI		VERSE SIDE FOR T						
SIGNATURE			ar rividid	oee ne	VENOE SIVE FOR I	TELEPHONE	MUTTON	Y	DATE	The second second	
TITLE		[F	EIN			L		ADDRESS OH	ANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOV	E



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

COR61530

PAGE

4

	44		Λ	DI	R	:55	C	RC	RE	SP	0	VD.	EN	ICI	:	ro	A	T	E	17	Q	N	OF	•
_	_	_	_								_													

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

SH-P TO

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS MT. OLIVE CORRECTIONAL CENTER 1 MOUNTAINSIDE WAY

1 MOUNTAINSIDE WAY MT. OLIVE, WV

25185

DATE PRIN	red	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
10/12/	2011			2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 -			
OPENING DATE:		11/23/	2011		BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UÓP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	TION F REQUIR SUBMIT THE BI MUST B OF THE CLE 1D	IRGINI. OR A P ES EAC AT TH D. THE E SIGN VENDO	UBLIC H VEN E SAM ENCL ED AN R'S C TER 2	IMPR DOR T E TIM DSED D SUB DMPLI L OF	LD-5 PROVIDES TH OVEMENT CONSTRUC HAT SUBMITS A BI E AN AFFIDAVIT O DRUG-FREE WORKPL MITTED WITH THE ANCE WITH THE PR THE WEST VIRGINI RUG-FREE WORKPLA	TION CONTRACT D FOR THE WORK F COMPLIANCE WI ACE AFFIDAVIT BID AS EVIDENCE OVISIONS OF ART A CODE. FAILURE	T TH
	THE BI NOTICE WITHIN IS REC	TO PRO 480 C. EIVED. ED PUR	L RES OCEED ALEND UNL	ULT I : TH AR DA ESS O	N DISQUALIFICATI IS CONTRACT IS T YS AFTER THE NOT THERWISE SPECIFI R WILL BE CONSID	ON OF SUCH BID. O BE PERFORMED ICE TO PROCEED ED, THE FULLY	
	RIGHT NOTICE SUPPLI	TO THE ED ARE HE SPE	CEL TI E VENI OF A	HIS C OOR I N INF	ECTOR OF PURCHAS ONTRACT IMMEDIAT F THE MATERIALS ERIOR QUALITY OR S OF THE BID AND	ELY UPON WRITTE OR WORKMANSHIP DO NOT CONFORM	N
	THE HI RATES TO WES	GHER OF AS ESTA T VIRG	THE ABLISI INIA (U.S. HED F CODE	CTOR OR SUBCONTR DEPARTMENT OF L OR FAYETTE COUN 21-5A, ET, SEQ. LS PROJECT)	ABOR MINIMUM WA TY, PURSUANT	
9 0 19	INTERE		PAYM	ENTS LAW)	RENCES MADE TO A DUE (EXCEPT FOR CONTAINED IN TH VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	ANY INTEREST IS CONTRACT	
NATURE	e municipalitati antorologo ando adolo				TELEPHONE	D/	NTE .



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

REQ NUMBER COR 61530 PAGE

5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

S H I

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS MT. OLIVE CORRECTIONAL CENTER 1 MOUNTAINSIDE WAY

MT. OLIVE, WV

25185

DATE PRIN	red	TER	MS OF SALE		SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
10/12/	2011						
BID OPENING DATE:		11/23/	2011		BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LIÑE	αυ	ANTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
					TITUTE OF ARCHIT TRACT ARE HEREBY		3
					VENDOR IS REQU KERS' COMPENSATI		
		F THE I IS CONT		CHECK	ED BELOW WILL BE	A REQUIREMENT	
	OF CON ISSUAL THE B	MMERCIA NCE OF ID DOCU	L GENE CONTRA MENTS,	ERAL ACT. THE	SSFUL VENDOR SHA LIABILITY INSURA UNLESS OTHERWIS MINIMUM AMOUNT 250,000.	NCE PRIOR TO E SPECIFIED IN	1
	FURNIS	SH PROO	F OF E	UILD	URANCE: SUCCESS ERS RISK - ALL R % OF THE AMOUNT	ISK INSURANCE	IN
	THE BISUBMITS BIDDER MATERI BONDS IRREVO SOLVEN STATE IN LIE UNDER ACCECE BOND,	TED PAYA TED WI SHALL TAL BON MAY BE CABLE OF WES TO OF A \$100,0 PTABLE OR LAB	BLE TO TH EAC ALSO D FOR PROVI LETTER TY COM T VIRG BOND DO . P IN LIE DR AND	THE FURN 100% DED OF INIA WILL ERSO MAT	THE 5% BID BOND ERIAL BOND.	TRGINIA, SHALI THE SUCCESSE BOND AND LAB THE CONTRACT CERTIFIED CHE FURNISHED BY A D BUSINESS IN REDIT SUBMITTE FOR PROJECTS CHECKS ARE NOT	BE CUL SOR/ C. CCK, THE CD
	COVER1	MAINTEN ING THE ICCESSF	ROOF	NG S	A TWO (2) YEAR YSTEM WILL BE A	MAINTENANCE B REQUIREMENT OF	OND
				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO		4.8
SIGNATURE					TELEPHONE	on this country.	DATE
TITLE		FE	in		L.	ADDRESS CHA	NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



SIGNATURE

TITLE

RFO COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for [

REQ NUMBER COR61530 6

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

TARA LYLE

304-558-2544

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS MT. OLIVE CORRECTIONAL CENTER 1 MOUNTAINSIDE WAY MT. OLIVE, WV 304-442-7213 25185

FREIGHT TERMS F.O.B. DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA 10/12/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME 11/23/2011 CAT. ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE QUANTITY LINE UOP **AMOUNT** REV. 11/00 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLABS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS! WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS TO BE UNREASONABLE. 0% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS WAY BE SUPPLIED DNLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. F, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT

FEIN

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS



MODOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER COR61530

7

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

: ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS MT. OLIVE CORRECTIONAL CENTER 1 MOUNTAINSIDE WAY MT. OLIVE, WV 25185 304-442-7213

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
10/12/	/2011						
BID OPENING DATE:		11/23/	2011			OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAI	YTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	тем пумвея	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	ALUMIN THAN TO OFFICE REDUCT ALL VE	NUM, GI THE LOW E MAY F TION IN ENDORS VING FO	ASS OF THE MUST	OR STI SID DO ST, IN LOWES INDIO	EXISTS A BID FOR ELL THAT IS REASONESTIC PRODUCTS, WRITING, A REEVET BID FOR SUCH IS ATE IN THEIR BILLINUM, GLASS OR SERVINUM,	NABLE AND LOW THE SPENDING ALUATION AND OMESTIC PRODU IF THEY ARE	ER
	EXHIB	occurs dec	MAIIRR	ICE &	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	OF CONSTRUCT	ON
	1	CT ADDE	()	CH W	ACIMONIBIDOLININI	or constructi	OIV ,
	TO AB	DE BY	THE I	OLLO	AND/OR AGENCY S ING SCHEDULE IN ADDENDA FOR STATE	ISSUING	RED
	AND A AND SI AND L PURCHA SEND A	LIST C PECIFIC EST SHA ASING D A COPY	F ALI ATION LL BE IVISI OF TE	PART S FOR FORW ON, E ADI	INEER SHALL PREFILES THAT HAVE PROJECT. THE PROJECT. TARDED TO THE BUY THE ARCHITECT/ENDUM TO THE STATESUED.	OCURED DRAWIN HE ADDENDUM ER IN THE STA GINEER SHALL	GS TE ALSO
	INTERI OPENII BUYER	ESTED F NG DATE	ARTIE . AN FOUR	S AND Y ADD	END THE ADDENDUM , IF NECESSARY, ENDUM SHOULD BE (14) DAYS PRIOR	EXTEND THE BI	D HE
	(3) A			MITTE	D BE FORMALLY AC D TO THE STAT	E PURCHASING	- 1
SIGNATURE				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	NDITIONS	DATE
TITLE		FE	EIN			ADDRESS CH	ANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



DOCZEC

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

AFONUMBER COR61530 PAGE

8

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Danhill Construction Company PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085 DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS
MT. OLIVE CORRECTIONAL
CENTER
1 MOUNTAINSIDE WAY
MT. OLIVE, WV
25185 304-442-7213

DATE PRINT	(ED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SH	IP VIA	F.O.B		FREIGHT TERMS
10/12/	2011								
BID OPENING DATE:		11/23/	2011		Acceptance of the second	BID	OPENING T	IME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUAN	TITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM	NUMBER	UNITP	RICE	AMOUNT
	EXCEPT	APPLY ALSO A ION MA	PPLY Y BE	THE TO AN FOR A	ORIGINA) ADDENDI N ADDENI	M BIDDIN UM DOCUME DUM THAT	GULATIONS G DOCUMEN NT. THE IS ISSUED TIME AND	T ONLY FOR TH	Œ
	REV. 11	L/96							
	EXHIBIT	r 10							
	ADDENDU	JM ACK	NOWLE	DGEME	NT				
	ADDEND	JM(S)	AND H	AVE M	ADE THE		LLOWING C Y REVISIO N, ETC.		
	ADDENDU								
	NO. 1		10-3	28-3	0//				
	NO, 2	¥	11-0	Fi .					
	ио, з		.11:1	8-2	01/				
	NO. 4								
	NO. 5	*							
							HE RECEIP OF THE B		E
	REPRESE	ENTATI	ON MA	DE OR	ASSUMEI		Y VERBAL ADE DURIN REPRESENT		
Dec 1970 and the	P.U.D. D.	-DCCDD	F 51, 11			R TERMS AND CO			
SIGNATURE &	L. t	D 14	110			TELEPHONE	1-632-16	DATE	12-1-2011
TITLE P	over (FE	EIN	6/	6483				ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
1 ALL	EN DEOD	DINIO							ED 'VENDOD'



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

REQ NUMBER COR 61530 PAGE

9

TARA LYLE
304-558-2544

SHIPTO

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS
MT. OLIVE CORRECTIONAL
CENTER
1 MOUNTAINSIDE WAY
MT. OLIVE, WV

25185

304-442-7213

TYPE	NAME/ADDRESS	HERE
	inhill Construction () Box 685	Compan
Ga	uley Bridge, WV 25	5085

RFQ COPY

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
10/12/	/2011							
BID OPENING DATE:		11/23/			BID	0	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QU	YTITY	UOP	OAT. NO.	ІТЕМ ŅОМВЕР,		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
ä	INFOR	MATION	ISSU	D IN	L IS NOT BINDING WRITING AND ADD OFFICIAL ADDENDU	#D	TO THE	
Đ	/	Ro Dan h			till s		I	
			2-1	-2	<i>0.1.1</i>	T	E	
	REV.	11/96			-			
			CC	NTRAC	TORS LICENSE			
	PERSO STATE LICEN LICEN MADE	NS DESI MUST E ISING BO ISE, AF BY CONT OL COME	RING E LIC ARD I PLICA ACTIN LEX,	TO PECENSEINS EMPERIONS TIONS THE BUILE	DE 21-11-2 REQUIREFORM CONTRACTION. THE WEST VIROUS FOR A CONTRACTO WEST VIRGINIA DOING 3, ROOM 319 4) 558-7890.	G TI TI CR:	WORK IN THIS NIA CONTRACTORS HE CONTRACTORS S LICENSE MAY BE VISION OF LABOR	
	PROSP		BIDDE	R TO		IR	ACTORS	
	BIDDE	R TO CC	MPLET	E:	Parhill C			
	CONTR	ACTORS	NAME:		Robert D.			
	CONTR	ACTORS	LICEN	SE NO	WV00	7.	11.7.6	
	THE S	UCCESSF	UL BI		WILL BE REQUIRE			
PIONATURE		·,·,		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO			
SIGNATURE	Tober	1 D. 14	NP		TELEPHONE 36	34	-632-1600 DATE	Dec 1, 2011
TITLE Pres	_	FE	EIN 3	5-0	148251			TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

AFQ NUMBER COR61530 10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS MT. OLIVE CORRECTIONAL CENTER 1 MOUNTAINSIDE WAY MT. OLIVE, WV 25185

DATE PRIN	TED TER	MS OF SAL	E.	SHIP VIA		F,O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
10/12/							
D OPENING DATE:	11/23/	2011			BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	QUANTITY UOP CAT. ITEM NUMBER				UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	COPY OF THE				PRIC	R TO ISSUANCE O	F
			Al	PLICABLE LAV	٧		
	AND REGULATI	ONS, FOR	C DNA	'HE INFORMAT: TION" ISSUEI	ON E	THE PURCHASING	E
	ANY OTHER SO OR ALTERS TH	URCE, E INF	VERE ORMAT	AL OR WRITTI	EN, W	ION MANUALS, OR HICH CONTRADICT M THE SOURCES A ID AND OF NO	S
	FOR BANKRUPT	CY PR	OTECT VOII	ION, THE STA	ATE M	ONTRACTOR FILES AY DEEM THE SUCH CONTRACT	
	REV. 5/2009					æ	
			NC	TICE			
	A SIGNED BII	MUST	BE S	UBMITTED TO	:		
	PURCHAS BUILDIN	ING D G 15	IVISI	100,000			
	2019 WA			TREET, EAST 5305-0130			
	<u> </u>		APH'A	WEEKE AIRE PER VEEL	ALIBAA	MOLENONIO	
ONATURE			SEE HE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS	HONE	DAT	TE
nonelli Alifer							·



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

REQNUMBER COR61530 PAGE 11

ADDRESS C	ORRESPONDENCE	TO ATTENTION OF
TVIE		

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

RFC	COPY	
TYPE	NAME/ADDRESS	HERE

Danhill Construction Company PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085 DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS
MT. OLIVE CORRECTIONAL
CENTER
1 MOUNTAINSIDE WAY
MT. OLIVE, WV
25185 304-442-7213

C	ATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE		SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
1	0/12/2011					
BID OPEN		11/23/2011		BID	OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LII	NE QUA	NTITY UOP	CAT. NO.	in a contract the extended the extension	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
		VELOPE OR TH			ON THE FACE OF SIDERED:	,
	BUYER:		TL/	/32		
	REQ. N	0.:	COF	R61530		
	BID OP	ENING DATE:		/23/2011		
	BID OP	ENING TIME:	1:3	30 PM		
	PLEASE TO CON	PROVIDE A F FACT YOU REG	AX NUMBER ARDING YO	R IN CASE IT OUR BID:	IS NECESSARY	
	-	3	04-6	32-150	/	
		PRINT OR TY NING THIS QU	OTE ·		CONTACT	
	****	THIS IS TH	E END OF	RFQ COR615	30 ***** TOTAL:	
			SEE REVERSE SI	DE FOR TERMS AND CO	NDITIONS	
SIGNATURE	Robert .	D. HU		TELEPHONE 30	4-632-1600 DATE	2-01-2011
10000000000000000000000000000000000000	Pres WHEN DEOD	5 5	-06483	151	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF

Rev March 2009

THE BID.

RFQ No.	COR61	530
REG NO.	CONOT	220

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 12/15/09)

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any Individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the malter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Glen Fetris, WV 25090 My Commission Explres March 28, 2015



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER COR61530 PAGE 1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

		i	
1	۷	,	
1	Ė		
ĺ	E	i	
- 1	П	١.	
()	
1	P	1	

*709053330 304-632-1558 DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY PO BOX 685

GAULEY BRIDGE WV 25085

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS
MT. OLIVE CORRECTIONAL
CENTER
1 MOUNTAINSIDE WAY
MT. OLIVE, WV
25185 304-442-7213

DATE PRIN		TER	MS OF SAL	.Ε	SHIP V	ΊΑ	F.O.B.		FREI	GHT TERMS
10/28/ BID OPENING DATE:		 1/23/:	2011			BID	OPENING TI	ME 01	:30PM	
LINE	340004000000000000000000000000000000000	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUM	/BER	UNIT PR	ICE		AMOUNT
	2. ADI DOCUMEN YOUR BI IN DIS(E-BID S DENDUM NT SHOU	ACKNO JLD BI AILURI CATIO	DWLEDGE SIGN	EETS ATTAGEMENT IS NED AND RISIGN AND I	ATTACHI ETURNED RETURN 1			•	
0001	ELECTRI	1	JB-STA		936-25 INSTALLAT	rion -				
	****	THIS	IS TH				30 *****	TOTAL:		
SIGNATURE /) <i> </i>	0 11	All	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CO	NDITIONS	DATE	Dec	0 2011
TITLE	obert o	D. 14	EIN			30	4-632-16	00	1400 3	O ZOTIKON
re	2		53	5-06	48251	ADDDECC	IN SPACE ABO	SS CHANGE		

FARE	r	m	Yn	-	•	^
EX	н	IK	Ш		ı	()

REQUISITION NO.:

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC.

ADDENDUM NO.'S:
NO. 1
NO. 2
NO. 3
NO. 4
NO. 5

I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING.

Robert D. Hill SIGNATURE Danhill Const. Comp.

COMPANY.

COMPANI

30-Nov 2011

DATE

REV. 11/96



VEZDOR

*709053330

PO BOX 685

GAULEY BRIDGE WV

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

304-632-1558

25085

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER COR 61530 PAGE 1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

DI S MT C P 1 1 O MT

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS MT. OLIVE CORRECTIONAL CENTER

1 MOUNTAINSIDE WAY

MT. OLIVE, WV 25185

DATE PRIN 11/09/		TERMS OF SALE		SHIP VIA	F.O.B,	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		3/2011		BTD	 OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP	CAT, NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
			NO.			
]	2. ADDEND POCUMENT S BID. FAIL PISQUALIFI	UM ACKNO HOULD BE URE TO \$ CATION O	ANSWI WLED(SIGN IGN A F YOU	ERS ARE ATTACHED SEMENT IS ATTACHI TED AND RETURNED AND RETURN MAY RI JR BID.	ED. THIS WITH YOUR	
001		JB	Ç	36-25		
				INSTALLATION -	330 ***** TOTAL:	
			1787 : 1		er e g	
SIGNATURE 2	77 + 10	11 11	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO TELEPHONE	IDATE	/2 27 //
TITLE	very D.	FEIN V	- 1	30	1 03-10-0	/ 1 - 1 - 20//
Tres	EN DECDONDI		5 -0	648251	AUDRESS CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE

EXHIBIT 10

REQUISITION NO.: ...COR61530

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC.

NO.	1	
NO.	2	
NO.	3	
NO.	4	

NO. 5

ADDENDUM NO.'S:

I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING.

COMPANY ·

Dec 1,2011

REV. 11/96



TITLE

*709053330

PO BOX 685

GAULEY BRIDGE WV

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

304-632-1558

25085

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER COR61530 PAGE 1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

411.000		
	DIVISION OF CO	RRECTIONS
S	MT. OLIVE CORRI	ECTIONAL
1	CENTER	
r T	1 MOUNTAINSIDE MT. OLIVE, WV	WAY
Ò	MT. OLIVE, WV	
	25185	304-442-7213

SHIP VIA DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 11/18/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 12/01/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. AMOUNT LINE QUANTITY UOP UNIT PRICE ITEM NUMBER ADDENDUM NO. 3 TO MOVE THE BID OPENING FROM 11/23/2011 TO 12/01/2011. ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT IS ATTACHED. THIS DOCUMENT SHOULD BE SIGNED AND RETURNED WITH YOUR FAILURE TO SIGN AND RETURN MAY RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF YOUR BID. END OF ADDENDUM NO. 3 0001 JB 936-25 ELECTRICAL SUB-STATION INSTALLATION THIS IS THE END OF REO COR615B0 ***** TOTAL: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE SIGNATURE 04-682-1606

55-064825

FEIN

EXHIBIT 10

REQUISITION NO.:

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC.

ADDENDUM NO.'S:

NO. 1

NO. 2

NO. 3

NO. 4

NO. 5

I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING.

SIGNATURE

COMPANY .

Dec1, 2011

DATE

REV. 11/96

Agency_	COR	
REQ.P.O	19.9	61530

BID BOND

	KNOW ALL ME	N BY THESE PRE	SENTS. That we	, the undersigned, _	Danhill Co	onstructi	on Company	
of				, as Prin				
				organized and existing				
principa				held and firmly bour				
) for the payment				
				s, successors and as				
	,		DESCRIPTION OF MERCHANISM	•	=0			
	The Condition of	of the above obliga	tion is such that v	vhereas the Principal	has subm	nitted to	the Purchasing Se	ction of the
Departn				ched hereto and mad				
				install a new electrical				
	NOW THEREF	ORE,						
	(a) If said bid	shall be rejected, o	r		OV STAN	500		1 - 0 - 1 - 1
horoto r	(b) If said bid	shall be accepted a	and the Principal	shall enter into a con uired by the bid or pro	tract in acc	cordand d shall i	ce with the bid or properts	roposal attached s perform the
agreem	ent created by th	e acceptance of sa	aid bid, then this	obligation shall be nu	II and void	I, otherv	vise this obligation	shall remain in full
force ar	d effect. It is ex	pressly understood	l and agreed that	the liability of the Su	rety for an	y and a	Il claims hereunde	r shall, in no event
exceed	tne penai amour	nt of this obligation	as nerem stated.					
	The Surety, for	the value received	l, hereby stipulate	es and agrees that the	e obligatio	ns of sa	aid Surety and its b	ond shall be in no
	paired or affected	by any extension	of the time within	which the Obligee m	nay accept	such b	id, and said Surety	does hereby
waive n	otice of any such	extension.						
	IN WITNESS V	VHEREOF, Princip	al and Surety hav	e hereunto set their	hands and	l seals,	and such of them a	as are corporations
have ca				d these presents to b				
1 st	day of	December	, 20 <u>11</u> .					
Principa	l Corporate Sea	1			1	Danhill	Construction Compa	
3.5.7							(Name of Princip	101111
					Ву	Robert I	D. Hill Koter	12.1AU
							(Must be Preside Vice President)	nt or
							vice President)	
						Presider		
							(Title)	
Surety (Corporate Seal				<u> </u>	Colonia	Surety company	
							(Name of Surety)	l,
							(0)	(0)
						Roberta	Bird Kollerto	r Bird
							Attorney-in-Fac	t

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY

Duncannon, Pennsylvania

Administrative Office: 50 Chestnut Ridge Road, Montvale, New Jersey 07645

GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know all Men by These Presents, That COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and having an administrative office in Montvale, Bergen County, NJ does by these presents make, constitute and appoint Roberta Bird Gauley Bridge WV Wayne Nunziata or Anthony J. Cimasko or Audie B. Murphy of Montvale and the State of New Jersey its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver.								
Any and All Bo	onds							
and to bind the Company thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Colonial Surety Company at a meeting held on the 25th day of July, 1950.								
"Be it Resolved, that the President, any Vice-President, any Secretary or any Assistant Secretary shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:								
"Section I. Attorney-in-Fact. Attorney-in-Fact may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."								
"In Witness Whereof, Colonial Surety Company has caused these presents and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed the27th day of	to be signed by its, A.D., 2011.							
State of New Jersey County of Bergen SS.: Surety Control Incorporated O Inc	COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY Wayne Nunziata, President							
On this 27th day of April	, in the year 2011, before me							
	, a notary public, personally appeared							
	, personally known to me to be the person who							
	on behalf of the corporation therein named and							
acknowledged to me that the corporation executed it.	, on sommer and only of the composition of the comp							
THERESA SPINELLI								
THERESA SPINELLI A Notary Public of New Jersey My Commission Expires September 9, 2015	Theresa Spinelli Notary Public							
Public My Commission Expires September 9, 2015	ertify that the above and foregoing is a full, true and correct							
Notary Public of New Jersey My Commission Expires September 9, 2015 I, the undersigned Secretary of Colonial Surety Company, hereby cocopy of the Original Power of Attorney issued by said Company, and designed to the original Power of Attorney issued by said Company, and designed to the original Power of Attorney issued by said Company, and designed to the original Power of Attorney issued by said Company, and designed to the original Power of Attorney issued by said Company, and designed to the original Power of Attorney issued by said Company, and designed to the original Power of Attorney issued by said Company, and designed to the original Power of Attorney issued by said Company, and designed to the original Power of Attorney issued by said Company, and designed to the original Power of Attorney issued by said Company, and designed to the original Power of Attorney issued by said Company, and designed to the original Power of Attorney issued by said Company, and designed to the original Power of Attorney issued by said Company, and designed to the original Power of Attorney issued by said Company, and designed to the original Power of Attorney issued by said Company, and designed to the original Power of Attorney issued by said Company.	ertify that the above and foregoing is a full, true and correct o hereby further certify that the said Power of Attorney is still Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the ors of the Colonial Surety Company at a meeting duly called							
I, the undersigned Secretary of Colonial Surety Company, hereby cocopy of the Original Power of Attorney issued by said Company, and d in force and effect. And I do hereby further certify that the Certification of this Power of authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors.	ertify that the above and foregoing is a full, true and correct o hereby further certify that the said Power of Attorney is still. Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the ors of the Colonial Surety Company at a meeting duly called to been amended or repealed: pretary of this Corporation, and the seal of Corporation, may							
I, the undersigned Secretary of Colonial Surety Company, hereby cocopy of the Original Power of Attorney issued by said Company, and din force and effect. And I do hereby further certify that the Certification of this Power of authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Direct and held on the 30th of January 1968, and that said resolution has no RESOLVED, that the signature of the Secretary or any Assistant Sec be affixed or printed by facsimile to any certificate to a Power of Attorney issued by said Company, and din force and effect.	ertify that the above and foregoing is a full, true and correct o hereby further certify that the said Power of Attorney is still. Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the ors of the Colonial Surety Company at a meeting duly called to been amended or repealed: Deretary of this Corporation, and the seal of Corporation, may receive of this Corporation, and that such printed facsimile signals.							
I, the undersigned Secretary of Colonial Surety Company, hereby copy of the Original Power of Attorney issued by said Company, and din force and effect. And I do hereby further certify that the Certification of this Power of authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Director and held on the 30th of January 1968, and that said resolution has no RESOLVED, that the signature of the Secretary or any Assistant Sec be affixed or printed by facsimile to any certificate to a Power of Attornature and seal shall be valid and binding upon this Corporation."	ertify that the above and foregoing is a full, true and correct o hereby further certify that the said Power of Attorney is still. Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the ors of the Colonial Surety Company at a meeting duly called to been amended or repealed: Deretary of this Corporation, and the seal of Corporation, may remey of this Corporation, and that such printed facsimile signary.							

Form S-100-101 (Rev 1/11)

State of West Verginia	
County of Fayette	

AND NOW, this __1st__ day of ___December___, in the calendar year of __2011__, before me, a duly appointed and commissioned notary public, came the identified subscriber to the within instrument or instruments, and/or the demonstrated attorney-in-fact for said signatory and subscriber on said instrument or instruments, Roberta Bird, attorney-in-fact of Colonial Surety Company _____, an insurance company duly organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and which is authorized to conduct business in this State, and that as such being authorized to do so, acknowledged that the within instrument or instruments were executed as the authorized act of his disclosed principal for the purposes therein contained, and declared to be a person executing said instrument or instruments as attorney-in-fact and with full capacity and competency, at the request of and on behalf of Colonial Surety Company therein named and acknowledged to me that the aforesaid Colonial Surety Company had authorized the execution by the aforesaid attorney-in-fact of said instrument or instruments with the intent to be legally bound as required by common and statutory law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

A Notary Public of West Vingue G My Commission Expires on 3 28 2015

Notary Public in and for the

County of Fauette State of Wat Vinamia

NOTARY PUBLIC

OFFICIAL SEAL
Notary Public, State Of West Virginia
JESSICA VANMETER
PO Box 27
Glen Ferris, WV 25090
My Commission Expires March 28, 2015

COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY

Duncannon, Pennsylvania
- Inc 1930 --

FINANCIAL STATEMENT—DECEMBER 31, 2010

ASSETS

LIABILITIES & SURPLUS

*Stocks and Bonds\$	35,512,506	Reserve for Unearned Premiums\$	5,947,052
Cash in Office & Banks	3,124,493	Claim Reserves	12,115,209
Accrued Interest & Dividends	355,430	Other Liabilities	837,431
Premiums & Agents Balances Receivable	(843,667)	Collateral Held	887,474
Other Assets	1,847,750	Capital Stock	3,000,000
		Surplus	17,209,346
Total Admitted Assets	39,996,512	Total Liabilities & Surplus	39,996,512

^{*}Bonds and stocks are valued on basis approved by National Association of Insurance Commissioners.

STATE OF NEW JERSEY COUNTY OF BERGEN

SS.:

I, Wayne Nunziata, President of COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Financial Statement of said Company, as of December 31, 2010.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have signed this statement at Montvale, New Jersey, this 14th day of February, 2011.

Incorporated

1930

*

Onnsylvania

Theresa Spinelli A Notary Public of New Jersey My Commission Expires September 9, 2015 Vayne Nunziata

Presiden

heresa Spinelli

Notary Public